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CHEMI ST

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

Application for Private Employment by Relccation Center Resident

Date 8=-24-42
Birth Country
Date 10-1-15 of Birth

Heightt 7" Weight 135 Sex

Citizen of UsS:? Yeg If alien give

Neme KIYOMIZU, SHOZC
Block Huﬁber

Post Office Minidova 40-12-4
State

date of entry into U.S.

Position for which Applying Chemist

Social Security No. [538-18-3858 |

Draft Status

Do you speak read write English?

Do you speak reed write Japanese? Marital Status gin-le

SHOW EDUCATION BELOW---If part time training is included, clearly jndicat

Location--city and state, From| To Kind of Course [Greduated

Type of School |or country if not in USA | Yesr | Year and lajor Subijects] Yes--No

Elementery Qentral 122 ] tac 1
i i

Hich Fran-lin 129 133 |

Business or,

Trade School

University--- 54 t41 ;

give name U. of Washington Chemical Encineg i?&ﬁreeBS

Other Education|Post Graduate " 41 v42

or Training

.. .- Where Served

Apprenticeship | :

List balowlidﬁf_feguler employment, showing last jobs first.
self-employment and. prolonged periods of unemployment.

Trade and Industry Completed?

List WRA jobs. Show

From | TET__ . Employer's Neme, Address | Kind of Busiﬂg;s Your Title and Duties | Waze
Lo. Mo. .

Yr. 34 Yr.2q __Father- Hotel Qlerw

Mo. 110,

Yre. Yr.

Mo. Mo,

¥ro Ir. e

bﬁo- LO| g

Yr. Yr.

Lo Mo. 7

Yr. Yre

L;n;o. IIGOO

Yr. Yr. I




If you seek work as a domestic, are you experienced as a cook? , with children?
, cere of pgrounds? s serving at teblef? s laundress? s general
housework? + If you take shorthend, give present speed Typing speed .

List tools you own in business or trade

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which valid and

expiration date » List any farm, factory or

office machines which you can operate

+ List any machines which you can repair or service

Can you drive an automobile? To what professionel, technical or union

orgenizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good fair poor ? List

any physicel defects or infirmities you may have None

+» How do these affect your work?

Have you ever been bonded? ) ~ Bver had bond refused?

Use the space below to describe any special fitness which you may feel that you have

for the perticuler job for which you &re applying

Your signature

This form is supplied to you by the War Relccation Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benefit

of a personal interview, mske your application as complete as possible. If a small
photograph or snapshot is aveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such a photograph.



CHEMI ST

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

Application for Private Employment by Relocation Center Resident

Date 10-185-42
_ Birth Country
Neme NISHIMURA, MASAQ Datel O-G-17 of Birth QJalif.
Block Number Heightgg!W Weight 150 Sex male

Post_ Office 28-8—-E Minidora,ldaho Citizen of U.S.?Yeﬁm If alien give

‘ State : date of entry into U.S.
Position for which Applying Chemist Social Security No::g;:&:d—??&E
Do you _spegk read write English? Draft Status
reed write Japenese? Merital Status Singzle

‘ Do you speak

_ SHOW EDUCATICN BELOW==~If part time training is included, clearly indicate

' Location--city and state,| From| To Kind of Course |Greduated

| Type of School |or country if not in USA| Yeer | Year end Major Subjects] Yes--No
Elementary Jentrall, Seattle 122 130 ‘
High Fran¥lin, Seattle 130 134 ;
Business or Engineeringé&

Trade School U.of Wash. Seattle [135 140 [Chemistry BS Degkee
University-=-

give rame Degree
Other Education
or Training

i i - Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?

Apprenticeship ' '
List below your reguler employment, showing last jobs first. List WRA jobs. Show
self-employment and prolonged periods of unemployment. :

From |"To - | Employer's Neme,Address | Kind of Business | Your Title end Duties | Waze
Lio. Moo Haw' Inlet

Yro 35 Yr.40) False FPags, Alasva gannery gan paclrerx

hb. Tib.

Yr. Yr.

Mo. Mo .

Iro Yr. i 1

_M‘oﬁ @_‘:

Yrs Yr. ¥

Mo. Mo. | "

Yre. Yre

m. MOU

Yr. Yro ]




If you seek work as a domestic, are you experienced as a cook? ', with children?
, care of grounds?, » serving at teble? __ , laundress? s general
housework? . If you teke shorthend, give present speed Typing speed .

List tools you own in business or trade

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which velid end

expiration date » List any farm, factory or

office machines which you can operate

» List any machines which you can repeair or service

Can you drive an automobile? To what professional, technical or union

organizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good fair poor ? List

any physical defects or infirmities you may have Wear plassgses-near sicoted.

left shoulder slides out 0I joint
+» How do these effect your work?

Have you ever been bonded? Ever had bond refused?

Use the space below to describe any special fitness which you may feel that you have

for the particular job for which you are applying

Your signature

This form is supplied to you by the War Relccation Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benefit

of a personal interview, meke your application as complete as possible. If a small
photograph or snapshot is aveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such a photqgraph.



CHEMI ST
WAR RELOCATICON AUTHORITY

Application for Private Employment by Relccation Center Resident

Date_ 10-7-42

Birth Country Seattle ;

Neme. HASHIGUCOHI, NASUQ Date 1-22-17 of Birth wa. oy
Block Number Heightso# Weight 122 Sex male
Post Office 51_2—-pD Minidowa Citizen of U.8.? v .. If alien give
State Puyallup, Wy, date of entry into U.S.

Position for which Applying  Jhemistry Social Security No.|C32-12-5580

Do you speak read write . -English? Draft Status
Do you speak reed .. . write Jepenese? lMarital Status Single
SHOW EDUCAT ICN' BELOW=~If part time trainigp; is included, clearly indicate ).

l f,ocation--city and state,| From| To Kind of Course [Gredusated

{ Type of School |or country if not in USA | Year | Year end Mejor Subijects] Yes--No
Elementery Hacific Grammar School] '33] 131

: i |

High Broadway High V&L 135 i
Business or

Trade School

University---

give riame University of Wash $88 |'4l Chemistry Hegres
Other "Education -
or Training Spea ‘.-_ef Englisn &-Japanesp

A Where Served Trade end Industry Completed?

Apprenticeship DR LA

_ ST EAA

List below your reguler employment,.showing last jobs first. List WRA jobs. Show
self-employment and prolonged periods of unemployment.

— . _ e —— — =
From | To Employer's Neme, Address | Kind of Business | Your Title and Duties | Waze
Lo, ¥o. |P,.E.Harris.
Yr. 40 Yr.41] Alasra bannery Cannery Laborer
Mo. Mos :
Yr. Yro.
MO- hIOc
Yro Yre. ok
_ﬁOo -yi-o'
Yrs Yr.
1o. © Mo )
Yreo Yr.
Moi MO. i
Yr. Yr. ]




If you seek work as a domestic, esre you experienced as a cook? , with children?
, care of grounds? s serving at teble? __, laundress? , Zeneral
housework? . If you teke shorthand, give present speed Typing speed .

List tools you own in business or trade

If you hold a business or professional license, give type, State in which velid and

expiration date » List anyrferm, factory or

office machines which you can operate

» List any machines which you can repair or service

Can you drive an automobile? To what professional, technical or union

organizations do you belong? If you have supervised

other workers, give number and describe your work briefly.

Is your health good fair poor ? List

any physical defects or infirmities you may have none

« How do these effect your work?

Have you ever been bonded? Ever had bond refused?

Use the space below to describe any specisl fitness which you may feel that you have

for the particuler job for which you are applying

Your signature

This form is supplied to you by the War Relccation Authority to aid you in telling
the employer as much as you can about your qualifications for the job for which he
is to consider you. The information asked sbove is the minimum most employers need
to meke a decision. A personal letter to accompany this form is desirable but not
entirely necessary. Since in most cases you cannot give the employer the benefit
of a personal interview, meke your application as complete as possible. If a small
photograph or snapshot is eveilable, it will be helpful to enclose it. The employer
should not be asked to return such e photograph.



October 29, 1942
AMyp-liafl
Imployment Diviasion,
llay Relocation /juthority,

vhitcomb Hotel,
San Francisco, Calif.

Gentlemen:

I have been advised by Mr. Howard Davidson of
the Minneapolis office of the U. 5. Social Securdty Board
to write to you in connection with the employment of a
female servant of Japanese nationality, for houseworik,

I heve been informed that under certain condi~
tions, your office will arrange to send us such & person.

¥ill you please edvise me fully?

Very truly yours,

J‘\ L] ?r (] mt 11 1”
nd



e .. .._.-‘ : - [JC}L)J;&:]

WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

SaN Francisco, CALIFORNIA, OFFICE
In reply, please refer to: WHitcoms HoTEL BUILDING

Employment

Mr. Arthur N. Phillips, Manager
Fidelity Mutusl Life Insurance Company
538 Northwestern Bank Building
Minneapolis, linnesota

Dear Mr. Phillips:

In reply to your letter of October 29, this Authority does have a
policy whereby persons of Japanese ancestry may accept private em-
ployment outside the Relocation Centers and restricted Militery
Areas.

If you are still interested, we would suggest that you write to the
Menzanar Relocation Center, Attention of Employment Division, Manzenar,
California, making a definite offer of employmen?, stating the sslary,
duties, hours, accommodations for board and room, and other pertinent
information. That office will then recruit for interested and quali-
fied persons from whom you may mcke your selection. Usually from three
to four weeks are necessary to meke the final arrangements.

If you have any more definite questions, we would suggest that when
you write to the Manzanar office you also ask them for such addi-
tional informetion as you might desire.

Very truly yours,

G

H. Rex Lee
Agsistant Chief
Employment Division
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War Relocation Authority
” Newell, Cylifornia
& November 12, 1942

Younpg Women's Christien Association
Nicollet Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota

* Dear Madam:

I am interested in applying for a domestic or typist's job in
Minneepolis or St. Paul, and would appreciate keeping my name on
file, if there are eny such places available.

My friend and I are submitting our applications tcgether and would
like to be placed in positions as near to each other, or together,
if possible.

I have had several years of experience doing general housework, such
as cooking, serving, washing, ironing, and cering for children. This
included both part=time and full-time worke

For work references, you may contact the following:

Mrs. Walter R. Eulbush, Burlington, Washington;
¥rs. Kenneth G. Olson, Burlington, Washington;
¥rs. Von Lossow, 853 Gwinn Plece, Seattle, Washington.

I ahve also worked as an NYA typist and general clerk in numerous school
offices. My typing speed is sixty-five words a minute. You may refer
to the following for my capabilities along such lines:

Mr. Ae Ge Walker, Vice-Principal, Tri-State High School, Tule Leke
Project, Newell, Californiaj

Mrs. Baster Moran, Secretsry, Sociology Department, University of
Washington, Seattle, Washington;

Professor, We I. Isaacs, Heed, Art Department, University of
Weashington, Seattle, Washington.

For general characterreferences, please refer to:

Mr. Floyd Wilder, Principal, Tri-State High School, Tule Lake
Project, Newell, California;

Mrs Arthur Remey, Supervisor of Teachers, Tri-State High School,
Tule Lake Project, Newell, California;

Vrse. F. E. Tucker, Burlington, Washimgton; end

Reverend Conrad Rhoads, Colfax Weshington.

4
L




Young Women's
Christian Association -2 November, 12, 1942

I am twenty-four years old, a Japanese-American, wes born and resred

in this cowntry, and have never been to Japan. I am & college

gradualte witha B. A. degree in English from the University of Washington.
In addition, I have had six month8! training in business college.

At present I em employed on the Project as a teacher of English at
the Tri-State High School.

The lowest sterting salary I woulsd consider for housework is forty

dollars a month. I would appreciate you referring me to interested
parties.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Miyoko Tekagi
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2808 West River Road,
Minneapolis Minnesota
January 4, 1942

Migs Mbyoko Takagi
1315.3 '.R.‘.
Tulelake, California

Dear Miss Takagi,
I've gotten to the office so early this morning that I am writing you from
heres That explains the letter head, Nothing official however}

I talked to Miss Porter about uiss mm and as she has probably written
by now, she reports that Mrs Fletcher's husband is now in the hospital with
a serious case of encephalitis, Naturally, this has changed her plans,

Let me tell you a little of what is developing here, and from this background
you will see that Iutha something specific to report to her in a few days
The local War Relocation committee is setting up plans this aftermoon for open=
ing employment to American citizens of Japanese extraction, The ai- of the
comnittee is to open emplpyment to such citigens in the field for which they
mmmtmaummmm tecgiteshpethefoachline and chag
employees and employers to fill out so that we can do & gZood job of placement,
I shall send along what we have as soon as it develops.

You will be interested to know that I have talked to your brother in law, Ve
had hoped %o have him with ue for Christmas dinmer, but fortunately for

them doth, your sister was able to come on to & job here and they were together
for the day. We are hoping to see them at another time when he cah come %o
town,

¥With greetings %o you, and the hope that we can send some! ing more specific to
Mis Nakagawa sooR,

Sincerely yours,




4715-E, WRA
Newell, Calif-rnia
Jenuary 5. 1943

My deer Mrs, Steefel:

Yesterdsv & letter from the YWCA of yor ¢ity brorght
me dishesrtening news to the effect that myv srresngements to
work in the home nf Mrs. Clark Filetcher must be cencelled
due to Mr, Fieteher's illness. Mrs. Fletcher's lstest )
letter reached me mnst cirenitongsly and thus it wss just
two days ego that I wwote her sccenting her nnsition, nnly
to receive word today thet there is no need consider \
that situstion further.

The YWCA was kind enough to yefer youR na
one who might be able to help me fin securink % .
understand that you ere serving An the Preceqméel
for Jepenese-American Relocatiof, end I hevi\g
your kindheartedness through Niyokn Tekagi,
hed honpes of leaving the Project togetherso¥
each other, but perhesps things will not wo Q

I am particuerly desis
have been working ~n thigy %
distressed to receive the\id

There will be sttachs
line of myself which, \

My preferenc

nffice where T vwou Eh the war efi but
any kind of ste be suitabli owever,
if iobs of & cj | he find
2 housewnrk jol
by the end of .

Presuming upnn
I em ny

Mnast sincerely,

Attached
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NAVME: ELEANOR TOSHIKO NAKAGAWA

Age: 24

Born in Colusa, California - citizen of U.S.
Héight: " 5% B®

Weight: 100 1lbs.

Religion: Methodist

Educastion:

Colusa Grammar Schoonl, Colusa, Californis o &

Merysville Grammer School, M-rysville, Californis) CTed. 1931

Marysville Union High School, Merysville, California " 1935

Yuba Junior College, Marysville, Cplifornia " 1937

Tniversity of California, Berkeley, Californie " May 1940
A.B, in French

Merritt Business School, 0Oskland, California - 8 mos. steno. course

Languages:

English =~ read, sgpesk, write
French - v il i
Japanese = " " v

Employment History:

7742 - still Regional Stetisticsl O0ffice Interviewer $16/mo.
Newell, California & Coder ;

8/41 -~ 4/42 State Dept. of Soc. Welfere Jr, Typist- £80/mo.
Sacramento, Californisa Clerk

1/41 - °8/41 State Dept. of Employment NYA Typist- - 35¢/hr. '
Oakland, Celifornia Clerk |

1/40 - 5/40 Dr. E., 0. Lawrence NYA Tynist-  45¢/hr.
Physics Department, U.C. Clerk
Berkeley, Cglifornia

8/39 = 12/39 Prof. B. Bronson NYA Typnist 45¢/he.,

English Department, U.C.
Berkeley, California

1/39 = 5/39 Mrs., Sturgess Schonl girl  $5/wk,
.Berkeley, Celifornia dinners
g/38 - 12/38 Mrs., MeDonald | $10/mo, |
Berkeley, California rm. & bd
1/38 - 5/38 Mrs. lMoBris Doyle " $10/mo.
Bekkeley, California rm. & bd
9/37 = 12/37 Mrs. Thornton
Berkeley, California o $10/mo.
' rm. & bd
Remarks:

6en type 60-65 words per minute.
Can take shorthand at the rate of 100-110 words per minute.
Have had experience in plsin conking, washing, irnning, gen. hsewk,

Have & Federal Civil Service rating as tybist.



| References:

Character references: :

Miss Berths Nielsen, Merysville Hizh School, Marysville, Ce'ifnrnie
Msss Aileen Alderson, Deot, nf Emnloyment, Osklend, Californis

Mr. Kenyon T. Gregg, ¥ing Ave., Yubs City. Celifornie

Work references:

M¥s, Lorraine Johnson, Dent. nf Emnloyment, Oesklend, Califarmis

Mrs, Elsie Holden, State Dent., of Socisl Welfere, Sscremento, Calif.

Miss Evelyn Rose, Regi~nal Stetist?ca‘)ﬂffice, Newell, Celifornie
WRA

Mrs. Morris Doyle, Berkeley, Celifornie

Mrs. Sturgess, University of Celif~rnis, English Dent. Berkeley,

Celif,




"Mr. Claire G% Plank

January 31, 1943

Service Men's Center
807 Hennepin Ave.
Minneeéolig,-ﬁinnesota

ﬂg;}FMfu\?1§£¥§

;”Raymond Y. Aka\pf |Camp Savage has informed me of your commi-

P.F
ttee~and have quest mle to write to you(in finding employment in
Minnea recelved my leave clearance for indefinite

. and am eligible to leave the Center as
It is necessary for me to have a definite

1

he employer first/and then may leave within

s & bookkeeper or an account-
ant, and I wounul ike to submi tter in application for such

opportunity.

I am an Amerlcan wity Japsnese ancedtry
High School ang Merpit Business School in Oaklsnd, Cglifornia. I
have had seven years of experience in bookkeeping and accountant
and at present I am employed as the assistant accountant of the
Jerome Cooperative Enterprises.

and educated at University

By permission my references are as follows:

Mr, Mauritz Erkkila, Jerome Cooperative Enterprises,
Jerome Relocation Center, Denson, Arkanses

Re¥. Hideo Hashimoto, Jerome Relocation Center, 44-4-B,
Denson, Arkansas

Drs larion Brown, University High School, Oakland, Calif-
ornis .
iss Mary Mc Millan, Block 2 Barrach @ Apt. F, Topaz, Utah
ir, Lee L. NMullis, 3994 39th Ave. Osklasnd, California
r. George Matsuyema, 401 S.E. Oak Street, Minneapolis

Enclosed is my individual record on form 26. I will also have my
references and letters of recommendations sent to you. If you have
any further instructions will you kindly mail them to me immedeately?
I am at present an evacuee in Jerome Relocation Center in Denson,
Arkansas living in Block 44 Barrack 4 Apartment A.

Thanking you for your kindness, I am

Most gratefully

LGL)
= F o
Shizako Yekugalku
Jerome Relocation Center
44 - 4 « A

Denson, &rkansas
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WAR RELOCATION DESK

c/o United States Employment Service 407 S. Uth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota

A United States Employment Service Registration blank, with
your name on it, has been sent to the Placement QOfficer at
yeur Center,

THIS IS NO GUARANTEE OF EMPLOYMENT. It may, however, be an
avenue to employment in your own field at prevailing pay.

Se cooperate in filling out this form if you are inter—
Q;‘yﬂ in opportunity for employment in Minneapolis.

"Mrs, Lawrence D, Steefel
Volunteer Placement Secretary
Minneapolis War Relocation Committee
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INDIVIDUAL RECORD

i

Name: Last First Middle OFFICE |14, Individual number: o
DAKUZAKD SNz ue . o et bR =S
la. Other names: (Include maiden name if a married woman) 15. Family number:
......................................................... 2AF79
2. Relocation Center: Address Entry date 16 Sons
100 Male 2 X Female
J-E,R-O HE. 4‘1‘ - 4 -A /0/.’1?/‘!‘-‘- ________ 17. Race: Spouse’s race:
3. Assembly Center: Address Entry date 1] White 1] White
2 Japanese 2[] Japanese
.FR.EZSNQ ........... o o =g ‘5_/‘;7/*" sg '*0:;" 10O i)tl:ler
4. Previous address: Street and number, or R.F.D, number City State Ay e el
18, Marital status:
.......... 6 4".‘+j<‘5 s OFLLMP (—:ﬁﬁ.. LFQENE). . .. ....| 3ﬁ Single 2 7] Married
5. Parents: Name of father; maiden name of mother Country of birth 3] Widowed 4[] Divorced
= . 5[] Separated
Father. R AN &.... Cor QiﬂfN”ﬂ&UMI JRPAN 19. Relationship to head of
N i family group:
Mother.. NOBL. 1 2BKUWZRAKY. . l ................ WP ek i PAYGHTER
| a{ 20  Birthdate: 20a. Age:
5a. Father’s occupation: in U. S.. Ao UMBRY........ Abroad ... HL T
6. Person to notify in case of emergency: (Relationship, name, and addres§) \ ' [ ) Jgﬁfﬁ- /U 917 =25
\J’ 21. Birth LIty y, wtate
L(OTHER. ... ..  KHASMIX... LB ZRBRN, . ... or province, and countey)
TECOME (WK R 4—#‘ - - /-)
2 wEUY.... FRANGISCS........]
7. Education: 4 s
e P LORNIB
Grammar school . 22. Alien registration number:
Junior high school
High school . . .LENIUVEBKTY.. HAGH. OCHRds. BASNMD L 03% | AVAL .| i
Business school 23. Attending school
College 1] Yes 2 Neo
Postgraduate 24. Grade:
Ta. Degrees, educational specializations, honors,. anc;'“‘:igniﬁcnnt activities:
...................... 19385 LT BLHORE... LRESE (1N N8O e SAN. = |25 Language:  Speak Read Write
M - T T A English........... oo o Tl
oY Japanese........... ElgElin gl
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War Relocation Authority
Newell, Californisa
November 12, 1942

\‘l
Young Women's Christian Association
Nicollet Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota

\

Dear Madams : \

Will you please keep my néme on file as desirous of applying ,
for a domestic or typist's job in Minnesota or St. Paul?

I have had severzl years of experience doing part-time housewor%ht:>

while attending shcools This work included general housecleaning /
some laundering, plein cooking, s and teking card of childr

Mrs. Sturgis, Cedar Street,lBeu eley, Galifornia;i
¥rs. Morris Doyle, Berkeley,hCalk: '

W/
he ¥

I have had a year of businegs ege and %orked as ;
typist and stenographer inthe S{Ate Department o jial Welfar
Sacramento, California. typ ed is seven ords & minu

1
o

and shorthand dictation spged, rd¢g.a minu i Please refe
the following for my typin fer s\

Professor E. O. Lewrgnge, versity iYornia, Berkeléy,
Californiag
Mrs. Elsie Holden{ State] Department ocialy Welfare, \;
Sacramento., \Califérnisa.

N
For character refe%you mE contact the following

MWiss Aileen Alderson, 12th and Oak Street, Cakland,

Project, Newell, C_lifornia;
Mrs. I Jederquist, Vice-Principal, Tri-State Hi
.Tule Lake Project, Newell, Cglifornias



Young Women's
Christisn Asscciation -2 November 12, 1942

I am twenty-four years old, a citizen of this country, and have
never been to Japan. I am a college graduate with an A.B. degree in
French from the University of Celifornia. I was employed inthe
Department of Social Welfare of the State of California for eight
months prior to evacuation.

At present I am emploved on the Project as an interviewer and
coder in the Records Statistical Department under the Regional Office.

Please keep me informed if there are any jobs open for which
i could applye

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Eleenor Nakagewsa




November 20,1942

¥anzanar Relocation Center
Manzenar
California
Dear Sips: Attention, 1 t sion

Under date of November 7th, I wrote you as per the
enclosed copy. We are very anxious to engage a campetent
maid of Japanese ancestry, and hope that you will give this
matter as praupt attenticn as possible.

Very truly yours,
ANPIES : ARTHUR N. PRILLIPS

ATR MATIL



November 7, 1942

Manzener Reloeontion Center

¥enganay
Califomia
Deayr Sirs: Attention, Buployment Division

I have just received a letter from the War Reloecation Authority,
San Francisco, This letter is signed by H. Rex Ise, Assistant Chief,
imployment Division, Mr. Iee refers me to you in connection with
private employment of persons of Japanese ancestry.

We are making a definite offer of employment for such a person.
The applicent should be fairly young (80 to 35), female, neat appearing,
end in good physical condition. Che will be employed in our home to do
generel housework, and asslst with the cookings The salary will be from
38,00 to $10,00 weekly, depending on the applicant's experience end eoffi-
clency.

We have a nine room home at 907 VWest Minnehaha Ferioway, Minneapolis,
The maid will have her own proom, and will ashare the use of a bath with the
children. OShe will be expected to slsep et our hame. She will receive
time off every Thursdey and Sunday aftemoon and evening.

We have two children,attending school, ages nine and thirteen. ¥hile
the majd's dquties will not involve direct care of the children, we would
require that she be » person who possesses at lesst & nomal fondness for
children,

¥e employ a loundress, who comes 1la once & weak to do the family wesh-
ing and hand iroming. This will, therefore, not be a part of the msid's
work, but ghe will be expected tc do the mangling, & also have & gesneral
utilities men who cames in ebout twice a month to do heavy woozk around the
houge .

¥rs. Thillips supervisew tho cooking and will delsgate routine cooking
to the maid. This, in eddition $0 her keeping the hame neat and clean, will
camprise her principal duties,

¥We arxe quite anxious to engage o campetent girl at onece, and will appre-
ciate your easonably proumpt attention,



- -

lile understand that we will not be liable for tremsportation expense
of the applicant to Minneapolis, e will, however, assure her of permen=
ent employment, providing she performs satisfactorily.

Very txuly yours,

ANPHS Arthur N. Phillipe

ATR MAIL



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY

> MANZANAR WAR RELOCATION PROJECT
In reply, please refer to: Manzaner, California
Employment
December 5, 1942

Mr. Arthur N. Phillips

The Fidelity Mutual Life Insurance Company
538 Northwestern Bank Building

620 Marquette Avenue

Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Mr. Phillips:
Thank you for your letter of November 7.

Since receiving your letter concerning the employment of a
domestic, we have interviewed a number of girls. Those with long
experience have not been particularly interested because the wage
you offer is rather low in comparison to other offers that we re-
celive.

Vie now have, however, a person with some experience that is
interested by the desirable features existant  in your home. Her
name is Miss Marie Masaye Amino, an American citizen, 5 feet 1 inch
tell, weighs 110 pounds and is in good health. Her education con-
sists of one year of college work at the University of California at
Los Angeles where she was majoring in Pre-Nursing. She has not had
an extensive experience in domestic work but knows a sufficient amount
to enable her to assume the normal duties of housekeeping without any
supervision or difficulty. She states that in the home where she was
formerly employed, she had no cooking to do and as a consequence is
capable of no more than the requirements of plain cooking. ©She asks,
however, that we convey this message to you for her. ©She is willing to
learn the preperation of any new dishes which you may assign to her
and would be happy to try and please. At the present time, she is
employed by the Hospital in the Center as a Nurses' Aide in the
Children's Ward where she administers to children afflicted with the
customary childhood diseases. Her superiors commend her highly for
her efficiency, loyaelty and intelligence and because of her intelli-
gence, we feel that with minimum amount of supervision, she will be
able to learn to your satisfaction.

_If she should not prove acceptable to you, we will be happy to
maeke further efforts to interest other people in your offer. Please
advise us of your decision at youwr early convenience.

S rely, i

Ralph P. Merritt
Project Digggggr




Decomber 10, 1942

Veonzanay Waer Relocation Project
Vangenar, Califomia

Detiyr Sire: Attention

Thank you for your letter of December B,

Ve are interested in Miss larie Wasgaye Amino. mn are
several questions we should like to asks

(1) will ¢he appliecant pay her own traveling expenses %0
¥inneapolis, or sre these advanced to her by the
Covernment with no 1liadbility on our part?

(2) Is she under eny obligation to remsin with us for the
duration of the war, nsasuming, of course, that she is
treated with proper consideration? (By this we mean,
would ahe be barred from shopping around for some
other position that might offer higher wages?)

(3) In the event that ghe does not perform her duties
satisfactorily, do we have the right to discherge her?

(4) In the event that wu decide to engage her, how soon
will she be ready t0 come on to HMinneapolis?

(5) If Miss Amino hes e smell photogreph of herself, would
you kindly enclose it in youpr reply? (It will, of
course, be returned to her,

Just as soon ag we receive information on the above points
we shall be glad to give you our final decision.

Tory tmly yours,

ANPIRS ARTHUR N, FHILLIPS

P.3. Ineidentally, you may redssure Miss Amino that we will not
be hard people to get along with; that we are a very normal,
cheerful family, and ¢ at if she fulfills the attractive
description in your letter she will have a very happy and
plezsant hame.

A m E IT‘



h——

December 12, 19,2

Mre. and Mrs. Kitano

3=3=C

Colorado River Relocation Project
Poston, Colorado

Dear lMre. and Mrs. Xitanos

Mre M. Cs Robinson of Mimneapolis has advised me that you are
interested in securing a position. From the information lMre.
Robinson gave me I believe you may qualify for a position of
operating my orshard and the care of my homes

We 1live in the country about 12 miles from the city of innea-
polis and have about 12 acres planted in apples, cherries, and
pluns. I need the services of a competent man capable of
handling fruit trees and farm equipment, such as tractors,
sprays, etc. It is my understanding that you have had experi-
ence in vineyards, so undoubtedly this could be adapted toward
operating an orchard.

We also have need of someone to take care of general house worke
Our house is a seven room, modern home., I have just completed
building a separate, four room modern bungalow which would be
your quarters if you and Mrs. Kitano accept the position wt.ich

I offer. e have one daughter, age four years, and twin girls,
age two months. A nurse is in charge of the girls' oare.

I would appreciate receiving a letter from you telling me about
yourselves and advising me whether you think you can handle the
operation of my orchard and the house work. If we can reach an
agreement you ocould osoupy the furnished bungalow desoribed above.
I would pay you $75.00 per month to start, and would make periodio
inoreases if you handle the work in a satisfactory meanner. ¥We
would also allow reasonable time off each weeke

We are situated on the Minnesota river bluffs overlooking a
beautiful valley. Our home is about five miles from Camp Savage,
Minnesota, which you may have heard of.
I shall look forward to hearing from you.

Yours very truly,

CONT INENTAL MACHINES, Ince

RIJWilkie thmh Vice President



WAR RELOCATION AUTHORITY
Manzanar War Relocation Project
In reply, please refer to: Manzanar, Californis
7830
"AIR MAIL" December 15, 1942

Mr. Arthur N. Phillips

The Fidelity Mutwal Life Insurance Co.
538 Northwestern Bank Buillding
Minneapolis, Minn,

Dedr Mr. Phillips:

This is in further reference to our corres-
pondence concerning Miss Marie Amino whom you are
considering for employment in your home.

It will be necessary for Miss Amino to pay
her own transportation to Minneapolis. Neither
you nor the government has any liability in this
respect.

The relationship between you and Miss Amino
will be exactly the same as the relationship
which you would have with any other domestic
employee. In the event that after a fair trial
you do not find her satisfectory, you may dis-
charge her. In the event that she does not find
your home satisfactory, she in turn is entitled
to leave and obtain employment else~where. We
feel however that the persons whom we send out
will not leave a position until they have given
it a fair trial and until they have given you a
fair notice.:

We are writing a note to Miss Amino asking
that she send you a photograph of herself if she
has cne available in accordance with your request.
After an evacuee receives a definite offer of a
job, it ordinarily takes between three and four
weeks to obtain final clearance and necessary
travel permits. Occasionally, of course, more
time is consumed.

Perhaps we should add that the evacuees who
are released by the War Relocation Authority are
all thoroughly investigated and their names have
been cleared by the Federal Bureau of Investigation.




Once they are released they agein resume their

normal place in the community except only that

they must report changes of address and employ-
ment to the War Relocation Authority.

We shall look forward to hearing from you
within the near future.

Sincerely yours,

ot P At

Ralph P. Merritt
Project Director
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Decemder 24, 1942,

Hiss Violet Tegawa
11 - H - 13
Amache, Colorado

Dear Hies Tagawa:

There is a committee working in Minneapolis strying to
find places of employment for Japanese-Americsns who are now
in the Relocation Centers, I will turn your letter over to
them,

However, I know that before they are able to do very much
they will need to have more information thean you sent in your
initial letter. They will need to know your wvork experience,
your age and educational dackground., Also, they will want at
least four references with vhom they could cqerespond. I
would suggeet that at your earliest opportunity you send us
another letter containing these facts, We shall then refer
your letter of application to the proper authorities.

We shall expect to hear from you very soon.

Yours very truly,

Progfan Associate,
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December 19, 1942 o

Hiss Alice Muzazawa
21 - 11 - E
Hunt, Idaho

Dear Hiss Huzazawat

I am very happy to tell you that we are just completing the set-up

of a Minneapolis Committee on Japanese Relocation. This comaittee

has a sub-coamitiee on Placement and I am sending your letter to

the secretary who will forward it to the Chairman of the Placement Y
Coumittee. I think it is quite possible that you may be able to

secure work here a little later on, but it will take some time to

get the machinery moving. '

There are guite a number of Japanese-Americans in ilinneapolis and,
as you probably kmow, there are also quite a number of Japasnese-
American men in uniform at Camp Savage, near Minneapolis. ~

Te think that within the next month there will be imcreased
possibilities of placement of Japanese-Americans. You may expect

to hear later from Rev. Morris C. Robinson, Chairman of the
Eaployment Committee.

Very sincerely yours,

Edna H, Porter
EHPzHC General Secretary

CC: Gertrude Stanley
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Mr. George Knowles
Public Employment Service
407 South 4th St.
Minneapolis

Dear George:

Following up our telephone conversation this morning I am attaching
a copy of the letter from the Japanese woman which is self-explanatory.

I am writing Mrs., Michi Lakaki advising that this letter was being
forwarded to your office and that she undoubtedly will be hearing directly

from you.
Yourgqvery truly,
. |
' fdustrial Department
Jd.S.Lincoln:CC
Enc.

TO DEVELOP COMMERCE, EDUCATION AND RECREATION IN MINNEAPOLIS AND THE NORTHWEST.




30-11-D

NA”‘ Heart Mountain
Y War Relocation Project
\§§d%5'” Heart Mountain, Wyoming
v

December 15, 1942

Chamber of Commerce
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Dear Sirs: : .

My husband and I are both evacuee Americans and residents of Heart Mountain
Center —— we are American niseis. We feel that we can not do our share

to the all-out war effort to defeat the Axis staying here. We are seeking
outside employment where we can do the most yet not raise any antagonism.
I'm an experienced bookkeeper and secretary work here and

my husband is a landscape architec ere in the engineering department
Would your city be able to offer employment? You see I did not know where

to write seeking reliable information. Perhaps you could refer me to employ-
ment agencies in your city. We can give you many character references,

We thank you and your courteous attention is greatly appreciated.

»

) Yours truly,

Signed (Mrs.) Michi Lakaki

R S e,




Decamber 22, 1942

T [E: 7880

Nenguney ¥or Relocation Project
Menzanay, Ozlifornic

Dear Sirs: Agtention, Rnlph P, Merritt
Thenk you for your letter of Dscember 18th.

¥o have not yet received the photogreph from
Amino, it in talking 1% over with Mra, FPhillips, we
mamanm to offer har the position in ouy
_ + ¥e ayo convinced from your provious letters that

y will be ecmpetent =nd congenial,

i

-
@

4t

Wo arye employing ¢ tomporary maid at present o
like to give rsasontble notice before
_ ves. You pay, therefope, proceed with
: tine in r»elecsing Vise /mino to us., Ve
will thenk you $o notify us ms pueh in advance as possibls
ns to when she will leeve Californie ond when obhe will
arrive in Risneapolis, so thal we pay oryunge o meet hew,

¢E
efps
EE

Mey Iet this Viow exprest wy appreciation for the
veyy fr ead inforuative nanner in which yuu heve
handled 8y inguiry cll the wy along,

Coxdially,

Fhcpig ¥i)
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Mrse. Dorothy A. Gulick
Business & Professional Seerota
Young Women's Christian Association
1130 Nioollet Avems

Minneapoliz, Minnesota

Dear Mrs. Culick:

In reply to your Air Mail Special Delivery letter
dated December 24, I wish t¢ thank ycu kindly for
the wondorrul_ opportunity you have cfferrel me.,

I em more than anxious to accept the posithon, but
I would like to have one point cleared. =

I understand thaet living expenses are quite high

on the cutside, and since I have no cther income

and am entiraly dependent on my salary, [ feel quite
definite that I cannot maintain myself on that amount.

s Sy BRI

Alzo, I would like to receive sufficlient salary to
pay for my transportation and initial expenses,

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Yours very truly,

c6 to Miss Edna
oo to Miss
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